

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

LEWIS JENKINS,

Defendant and Appellant.

A138139

**(Solano County
Superior Court
No. VCR153619)**

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
ON PROPOSITION 47

**Appeal From The Judgment Of The
Superior Court Of The State Of California
For Solano County**

Hon. Mike Nail Judge

JONATHAN SOGLIN
Executive Director
J. BRADLEY O'CONNELL
(Bar No. 104755)
Assistant Director
First District Appellate Project
730 Harrison Street, Suite 201
San Francisco, CA 94107
Telephone: (415) 495-3119
E-mail: jboc@fdap.org
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

PROPOSITION 47’S NARROWING DEFINITION OF “UNREASONABLE RISK OF DANGER TO PUBLIC SAFETY” APPLIES TO LEWIS JENKINS’ PENDING APPEAL OF THE DENIAL OF HIS SECTION 1170.126 PETITION. THIS COURT MUST REMAND THE MATTER FOR RECONSIDERATION UNDER THE NEW DEFINITION..... 3

 A. Overview of Proposition 47..... 3

 B. Proposition 47’s Definition of “Unreasonable Risk of Danger to Public Safety,” “As Used Throughout this Code,” Necessarily Governs the Identical Section 1170.126 Standard..... 5

 C. Because Sections 1170.18 and 1170.126 Are Retrospective and Remedial Statutes, the New Definition Necessarily Governs Any Pending Appeal of a Section 1170.126 Denial. 8

 D. Because the Trial Court Did Not Apply the New Definition, this Court Should Reverse the Denial and Remand the Matter. . 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Beckman v. Thompson</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 481.....	8
<i>Evangelatos v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1188.....	9
<i>Holder v. Superior Court</i> (1969) 269 Cal.App.2d 314.....	11, 12
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740.....	9, 10
<i>Johnston v. Sanchez</i> (1981) 121 Cal.App.3d 368.	9
<i>Kuykendall v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1194	8, 9
<i>Negrette v. California State Lottery Commission</i> (1994) 21 Cal.App.4th 1739.....	9
<i>People v. Baker</i> (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 58.....	8
<i>People v. Belmontes</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 335.	14
<i>People v. Chavez</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 18.	15
<i>People v. Conley</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1482 [rev. gr. Aug. 14, 2013 (S211275)].	10
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354.	15
<i>People v. Nasalga</i> (1994) 12 Cal.4th 784.	10
<i>People v. Olsen</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 981.....	15
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 253.....	14
<i>People v. Windfield</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 1408.	15
<i>People v. Yearwood</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 161.....	11

<i>Re-open Rambla, Inc. v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 1499	9
.....	

STATE RULES AND STATUTES

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.360.....	17
-----------------	----

Penal Code

§ 187.....	6
§ 191.5.	6
§ 205.....	6
§ 207.....	6
§ 245.....	6
§ 286.....	6
§ 288.....	6
§ 288a.	6
§ 289.....	6
§ 487.....	4
§ 490.2.	3, 4
§ 653f.	6
§ 667.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1170.12.	10, 11
§ 1170.18.	<i>passim</i>
§ 1170.126.	<i>passim</i>
§ 1192.7.	6, 7
§ 11418.....	6

Welfare and Institutions Code

§ 6600.....	6
-------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Ballot Initiatives

Proposition 36 (adopted 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
Proposition 47 (adopted 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
